Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 27,

2009
September 28,

2008
September 27,

2009
September 28,

2008
(in thousands)

Contractual interest expense $ �  $ 1,020 $ 806 $ 3,375
Amortization of discount �  2,148 1,475 5,900

Total interest expense $ �  $ 3,168 $ 2,281 $ 9,275

Effective interest rate 12.23% 12.23% 12.23% 12.23%
For the three and nine months ended September 27, 2009, the effect of applying the provisions of FSP APB 14-1, was an increase in non-cash
interest expense of zero and $1.5 million, respectively, which represents accretion of the unamortized debt discount associated with the
Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Debentures, partially offset by lower amortization of capitalized issuance costs as a portion of these were
allocated to equity.

The following tables show the financial statement line items affected by retrospective application of FSP APB 14-1 on the affected financial
statement line items for the periods indicated:

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Years Ended
December 28, 2008 December 30, 2007

As Adjusted
under FSP
APB 14-1 As reported

Effect of
Change

As Adjusted
under FSP
APB 14-1

As
reported

Effect of
Change

Interest expense $ (105,536) $ (97,843) $ (7,693) $ (87,460) $ (80,803) $ (6,657)
Other income (expense), net (100,336) (92,643) (7,693) (54,865) (48,208) (6,657)
Loss before income taxes (2,372,147) (2,364,454) (7,693) (295,297) (288,640) (6,657)
Net loss (2,435,012) (2,427,319) (7,693) (270,153) (263,496) (6,657)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (15.69) $ (15.64) $ (0.05) $ (2.00) $ (1.95) $ (0.05)

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic and diluted 155,162 155,162 134,924 134,924

11

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Spansion Inc.

(Debtor-in-Possession)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements-(Continued)

(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 28, 2008 Nine Months Ended September 28, 2008

As Adjusted
under FSP APB

14-1
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

under FSP APB
14-1

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Interest expense $ (26,949) $ (24,853) $ (2,096) $ (79,249) $ (73,507) $ (5,742)
Other expense, net (40,035) (37,939) (2,096) (86,420) (80,678) (5,742)
Loss before income taxes (125,764) (123,668) (2,096) (350,912) (345,170) (5,742)
Net loss (135,347) (133,251) (2,096) (358,107) (352,365) (5,742)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.84) $ (0.83) $ (0.01) $ (2.34) $ (2.30) $ (0.04)
Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic and diluted 160,687 160,687 160,687 153,216 153,216 153,216

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands)

December 28, 2008
As Adjusted

under FSP APB
14-1

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Other assets (1) $ 101,489 $ 103,061 $ (1,572)
Total assets 1,773,872 1,775,444 (1,572)
Current portion of long-term debt (2) 1,087,786 1,187,027 (99,241)
Stockholders� deficit:
Additional paid-in capital (3) 2,471,902 2,356,629 115,273
Accumulated deficit (4) (2,997,589) (2,979,985) (17,604)
Total stockholders� deficit (450,647) (548,316) 97,669
Total liabilities and stockholders� deficit 1,773,872 1,775,444 (1,572)

(1) The effect of the change on other assets includes the allocation of a portion of the capitalized issuance costs to the equity component of
$2.1 million, offset by lower amortization of these costs from the issuance date of $0.5 million.

(2) The effect of the change on current portion of long-term debt includes the discount determined as of the original issuance date of
the Exchangeable Senior Subordinated Debentures of $117.4 million, less amortization of the discount from the issuance date of $18.1
million.

(3)

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

The effect of the change on paid-in capital includes the discount determined as of the original issuance date of the Exchangeable Senior